Restricted
substances intensity 4 10 40 10 40

Water intensity 3 2 6 9 27
Air releases
intensity 3 7 21 6 18

   ∑ 163 ∑ 154

SI ecol [%] 25   100 % 94.48 %

Investment costs 20 10 200 2 40

Productivity 50 5 250 10 500

   ∑ 450 ∑ 540

SI econ [%] 70   100 % 120 %

Labor intensity 5 6 30 9 45

   ∑ 30 ∑ 45

SI soc [%] 5   100 % 150 %

Total   ∑ 643 ∑ 739

SItotal   100 % 114.93 %

WF = weight factor, assigned by user

DF = degree of fulfillment, assigned by user

U =  utility value, calculated as DF*WF

The resulting sustainability indicators depend on the

subjective weighting factors. Table 3 displays a sensitivity
analysis for each weight factor, WF. Here, the weight factor
is assumed to vary by 3 % and the other weight factors are
reduced or increased by the ninth part of 3 % accordingly to
maintain a total sum of 100 % (see equation (11)).
The weight factors for water intensity and investment costs
have the biggest impact on the overall sustainability
indicator, SItotal (Table 3). This is because the degrees of
fulfillment, DF, vary most for these categories between the
cases conventional and superabrasive tool.

Proceedings of NAMRI/SME, Vol. 41, 2013

Table 3. Case study: Overall Sustainability Indicator for superabrasive tool compared to conventional tool depending on
weight factor variation.

WF
[%]

SItotal
(WF +3%)

[%]

DSItotal
(WF +3%)

[%]

SItotal
(WF)
[%]

SItotal
(WF -3%)

[%]

DSItotal
(WF -3%)

[%]

WF (En. int.) 9 114.37 -0.56 114.93 115.49 0.56

WF (Res. int.) 3 112.31 -2.62 114.93 117.58 2.65

WF (N.-r.mat.int.) 3 114.60 -0.33 114.93 115.25 0.32

WF (Restr. s. int.) 4 114.66 -0.27 114.93 115.21 0.28

WF (Water int.) 3 118.98 4.05 114.93 111.03 -3.90

WF (Air rel. int.) 3 114.37 -0.56 114.93 115.49 0.56

WF (Invest. costs) 20 110.60 -4.33 114.93 119.45 4.52

WF (Productivity) 50 117.65 2.72 114.93 112.24 -2.69

WF (Labor int.) 5 116.52 1.59 114.93 113.34 -1.59

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Conventional tool Superabrasive tool

S
I

co
m

p
ar

ed
 t

o
re

fe
re

n
ce

st

ra
te

gy
 c

on
ve

n
ti

on
al

 t
oo

l

%

Figure 7. Case study: Total Sustainability Indicator, SItotal,
individual to the company and application.

CONCLUSION

This paper shows a straightforward approach for
evaluating discrete manufacturing processes with
sustainability indicators. The advantage of sustainability
indicators over more sophisticated methods like life cycle
assessment (LCA) lies within the quicker data collection
and easier display. Qualitative data can be used only with